
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Sent by E-Mail 
 
March 21, 2025 
 
Canadian Human Rights Tribunal 
240 Sparks Street, 6th Floor West 
Ottawa, ON     K1A 1J4 
E-Mail: Registry.Office@chrt-tcdp.gc.ca and judy.dubois@tribunal.gc.ca  
 
Dear Sirs/Mesdames: 
 
Re: FNCFCS et al v. Attorney General of Canada, Tribunal File T1340/7008 
 
I write to advise the Tribunal that the Indigenous Child & Family Services Directors Our Children Our Way 
Society (“Our Children Our Way”) – which includes as its membership all 25 Indigenous Child and Family 
Services Agencies operating in the Province of British Columbia – intends to file a motion for interested party 
status in this proceeding.  
 
Our Children Our Way will be filing its motion materials via legal counsel early in the week of March 24, 2025.  
 
I understand that the Tribunal has scheduled a Case Management Conference for today at 3:00PM EST, which 
has been called to establish a schedule on the approval motion for the Ontario Final Agreement between the 
Chiefs of Ontario, Nishnawbe Aski Nation, and Canada.  
 
I respectfully request that this letter be provided to the Tribunal in advance of that conference, so that the 
Tribunal is aware of the intent and timing of the upcoming motion from Our Children Our Way.  
 
 
Mussi cho  

 
Mary Teegee – Maaxswxw Gibuu,   
Chair, ICFSD Our Children Our Way Society  
 
 
C: Counsel for all parties (next page) 
 
 
 
 
 

https://ourchildrenourway.ca/
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CONWAY BAXTER WILSON LLP/S.R.L  
Suite 400 – 411 Roosevelt Avenue  
Ottawa, Ontario K2A 3X9 
 
David P. Taylor  
Tel: 613-691-0368  
Email: dtaylor@conway.pro / 
dtaylor@conwaylitigation.ca   
 
CLARKE CHILD & FAMILY LAW  
Suite 950 – 36 Toronto Street  
Toronto, Ontario M5C 2C5 
 
Sarah Clarke  
Tel: 416-260-3030  
Email: sarah@childandfamilylaw.ca  
 
Counsel for the Complainant, First Nations Child and 
Family Caring Society of Canada 
 

ASSEMBLY OF FIRST NATIONS  
55 Metcalfe Street, Suite 1600  
Ottawa, Ontario K1P 6L5 
 
Tel: 613-241-6789  
 
Adam Williamson 
Email: awilliamson@afn.ca  
 
Counsel for the Complainant, Assembly of First 
Nations 
 

CANADIAN HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION  
344 Slater Street, 8th Floor  
Ottawa, ON K1A 1E1  
 
Brian Smith  
Tel: 613-298-0832 
Email: brian.smith@chrc-ccdp.gc.ca  
 
Counsel for the Canadian Human Rights Commission 
 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CANADA  
Prairie Regional Office  
601 – 400 St. Mary Avenue  
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3B 4K5 
 
Dayna Anderson 
Tel: 204-294-5563  
Email: dayna.anderson@justice.gc.ca   
 
Kevin Staska  
Tel: 204-230-7548  
Email: kevin.staska@justice.gc.ca 
 
Samantha Gergely  
Tel: 431-373-6261 
Email: samantha.gergely@justice.gc.ca 
 
Counsel for the Respondent, Attorney General of 
Canada  
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OLTHUIS KLEER TOWNSHEND LLP  
250 University Avenue, 8th Floor  
Toronto, ON M5H 3E5 
  
Maggie E. Wente  
Tel: 416-981-9340 
Email: mwente@oktlaw.com  
 
Darian Baskatawang 
Tel: 416-981-0051 
Email: dbaskatawang@oktlaw.com 
 
Counsel for the Interested Party, Chiefs of Ontario 
 

STOCKWOODS LLP 
TD North Tower 
77 King Street West, Suite 4130 
Toronto, ON M5K 1H1 
 
Justin Safayeni  
Tel: 416-593-3494  
Email: justins@stockwoods.ca  
 
Stephen Aylward 
Tel: 416-593-2496  
Email: stephena@stockwoords.ca  
 
Counsel for the Interested Party, Amnesty 
International Canada 

FALCONERS LLP 
10 Alcorn Avenue, Suite 204 
Toronto, ON M4V 3A9 
 
Tel: 416-964-0495 
 
Julian N. Falconer 
Email: julianf@falconers.ca  
 
Asha James 
Email: ashaj@falconers.ca  
 
Shelby Percival  
Email: shelbyp@falconers.ca 
 
Meaghan Daniel 
Email: meaghand@falconers.ca 
 
Counsel for the Interested Party, Nishnawbe Aski 
Nation 
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